

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PRAISE VIDEO, INC., a Delaware Corporation, JACOB BISSINGER, FRANCIS PENNOCK, MARK VAN ZANDT, HOWARD METCALF, PETER HORNBERGER, NEW HOPE PUBLISHING CO., and PRAISE NEW HOPE CORP.,)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	No. 43, 2014
)	
)	
Defendants Below,)	
Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	On Appeal from the
)	Court of Chancery
MERCER CHRISTIAN PUBLISHING CO. and SUSAN BEARD)	of the State of Delaware
)	C.A. No. 8784-CD
)	
)	
Plaintiffs Below,)	
Appellees.)	

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

TEAM S
Attorneys for Appellants

February 7, 2014

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Nature of Proceedings 1

Summary of Argument 1

Statement of Facts 4

Argument 6

 I. EXISTING DELAWARE CASE LAW DOES NOT APPLY TO MERGERS INVOLVING PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATIONS. 6

 A. Question Presented. 6

 B. Scope of Review. 6

 C. Merits. 6

 i. The statutory language of Delaware’s public benefit corporation law mandates that directors consider non-shareholder interests. 6

 ii. Even under the Revlon framework, the directors met their fiduciary obligation. 10

 II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE BLASIUS STANDARD OF REVIEW WAS APPLICABLE TO THE PRAISE VIDEO BOARD’S APPROVAL OF THE GAMING OPTION. 13

 A. Question Presented. 13

 B. Scope of Review. 14

 C. Merits. 14

 i. The Business Judgment Rule is the proper standard to evaluate the Gaming Option because the Praise Video board’s action did not trigger Blasius’s narrow application for enhanced judicial review. 14

 ii. Alternatively, the Gaming Option remains valid under the Unocal enhanced scrutiny framework because the Praise Video Board satisfied its fiduciary obligations. 20

Table of Authorities

Cases:

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) 15

Blasius Industries, Inc. v. Atlas Corp.,
564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988) 13-20

Brehm v. Eisner,
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) 9

eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark,
16 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2010) 11

Ford Motor Co. v. Dodge,
204 Mich. 459, 170 N.W. 668, 684 (1919) 1

Grobow v. Perot,
539 A.2d 180, 189 (Del. 1988) 9

In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litigation,
906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) 9

Katz v. Oak Indus., Inc.,
508 A.2d 873 (Del. Ch. 1989) 12

Mercier v. Inter-Tel, Inc.,
929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007) 19, 20

Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.,
818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003) 23

Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.,
571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989) 21

Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes, Inc.,
506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986) 2, 7, 10, 11

Shlensky v. Wrigley,
95 Ill.App.2d 173, 237 N.E.2d 776 (Ill. App. Ct. 1968) 12

SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger,
707 A.2d 37, 40 (Del. 1998) 6, 13

Theodora Holding Corp. v. Henderson,
257 A.2d 398 (Del. Ch. 1969) 13

Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.,
651 A.2d 1361 (Del.1995) 22, 23

Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.,
493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) 24, 25, 26, 28

Wisconsin Investment Board v. Peerless Systems Corp,
 No. Civ. A. 17637,
 2000 WL 1805376 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2000). 15, 17

Statutes:

8 Del. C. § 211(b)-(c). 16
 8 Del. C. § 362(a). 7, 8
 8 Del. C. § 362(b). 4, 8
 8 Del. C. § 365(b). 9

Secondary Sources:

Steven J. Haymore, *Public(ly Oriented) Companies: B Corporations and the Delaware Stakeholder Provision Dilemma*,
 64 VAND. L. REV. 1311 (2011) 11
 Steven J. Schueth, *Socially Responsible Investing in the U.S.*,
 43 J. BUS. ETHICS 189 (2003).
